# 503389110 07/13/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3435735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GELESIS, INC.	06/23/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GELESIS, LLC
Street Address:	501 BOYLSTON STREET, SUITE 6102
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02116

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14597600	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (978)251-3973

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9782513509

**Email:** cdelmore@elmorepatents.com

**Correspondent Name:** ELMORE PATENT LAW GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 484 GROTON ROAD

Address Line 4: WESTFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01886

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4090.1002 US3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDGAR W. HARLAN, REG NO. 42,632	
SIGNATURE:	/Edgar W. Harlan/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=4090.1002 US3 Exec Assgn\_00253588#page1.tif source=4090.1002 US3 Exec Assgn\_00253588#page2.tif source=4090.1002 US3 Exec Assgn\_00253588#page3.tif

PATENT 503389110 REEL: 036069 FRAME: 0207

# ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, by virtue of Assignment, Gelesis, Inc. a Delaware corporation having a usual place of business at 501 Boylston Street, Suite 6102, Boston, Massachusetts 02116 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the co-owner of the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Whereas Gelesis LLC, a Delaware corporation, having a usual place of business at 501 Boylston Street, Suite 6102, Boston, Massachusetts 02116 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, and under the aforesaid patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A, and the respective inventions therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said respective inventions as described in the patents and applications set forth in Exhibit A, together with the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said respective inventions and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made: ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all ASSIGNOR's rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such patents and applications set forth in Exhibit A, for Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of only ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said respective inventions, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest therein subject to the laws of such countries with regard to ownership of intellectual property by more than one party;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees on behalf of its directors, officers, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in interest, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said respective inventions or any applications or patent directed thereto may be involved;

Please return all pages

PATENT REEL: 036069 FRAME: 0208 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the date set forth below.

Gelesis, Inc.

By

Yishai Zohar

CEO

Date

June 23, 2015

Date June 23, 2015
State/Commonwealth of Massachusetts
County of SUMOIK
Then personally appeared before me the above-named <u>VISIAI ZOWW</u> and acknowledged that he is an officer of said corporation, that he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of such corporation with authority to do so, and that signing of the instrument is the free act and deed of the corporation.
Dated this 33rd day of Twe, 2015

(SEAL) Shawn Aspers Chaffini name)

My Commission expires 3 / 27/20

ON SOLUTION OF A SOLUTION OF A

# EXHIBIT A

Country	Status	Application No.	Filing Date
European Patent Convention United States of America United States of America	Pending	07759567.6	28-March-2007
	Abandoned	12/403,788	13-March-2009
	Pending	14/597,600	15-January-2015

Please return all pages

PATENT REEL: 036069 FRAME: 0210